

Eric Croft (Alaska Bar No. 9406031)
THE CROFT LAW OFFICE
738 H Street
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907-272-3508 | F: 907-274-0146
eric@croftlawoffice.com

Peter C. Renn (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Ste. 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
T: 213-382-7600 | F: 213-351-6050
prenn@lambdalegal.org

Tara L. Borelli (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Meredith Taylor Brown (admitted *pro hac vice*)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St. NE, Ste. 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
T: 470-225-5341 | F: 404-897-1884
tborelli@lambdalegal.org, tbrown@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jennifer Fletcher

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ALASKA

Jennifer Fletcher,
Plaintiff,

vs.

State of Alaska,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00007-HRH

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Fletcher v. Alaska, No. 1:18-cv-00007-HRH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The plan’s exclusion of care for “changing sex or sexual characteristics”
discriminates based on sex 3

 A. The exclusion is no less a violation of Title VII simply because it
 heaps sex discrimination on both transgender women and men. 5

 B. Title VII’s legislative history does not erase transgender people from
 its prohibition on sex discrimination. 10

 C. The exclusion violates Title VII’s prohibition on sex stereotyping. 12

 D. Defendant’s attempt to recast the exclusion as “neutral,” and Ms.
 Fletcher’s claim as seeking “preferential treatment,” must fail. 20

 E. None of the State’s other arguments defeat Ms. Fletcher’s claims..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	7, 18
<i>Baker v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. & L-3 Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-3679-D, 2018 WL 572907 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018).....	5
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	11, 14, 17
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	22
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	6, 7, 8
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	7
<i>Denegal v. Farrell</i> , No. 115CV1251DADMJSPC, 2017 WL 2363699 (E.D. Cal May 31, 2017)	18, 19
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 19-35017, 2019 WL 3978329 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 2019)	18
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	16
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Connecticut</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	23

<i>Flack v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , No. 18-CV-309-WMC, 2019 WL 3858297 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 16, 2019)	17
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	11
<i>Gerdom v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Union Pac. R.R. Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah's Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	3, 9, 10, 22
<i>Krael v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.</i> , 95 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>McQueen v. Brown</i> , No. 215CV2544JAMACP, 2018 WL 1875631 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018)	18, 19
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	11
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	16, 18, 19
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6, 7, 8, 10

<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> , 106 U.S. 583 (1883)	9
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	9
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	12, 13, 23
<i>R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019)	27, 28
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016)	8, 9, 16
<i>Rosati v. Igbinoso</i> , 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> , No. EDCV171799JGBKKX, 2017 WL 9732572 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017).....	16
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018)	17

<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Carona</i> , 660 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Winters v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26, 27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	4, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 18116	17

Rules

F.R.C.P. 56	1
-------------------	---

Legislative History

<i>Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy, 1977: Hearing on S. 995 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 95th Cong. 1 (1977), available at https://bit.ly/2meSIm9</i>	11
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary 795 (7th ed. 1963), available at https://archive.org/details/webstersseventh00unse/page/n821</i>	10
